

**In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Special Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur**

Special Case No. 87 of 2018

Reg no. 55 of 2018

CNR No.WBDD01-001385-2018

Present :- Anil Kr. Kushwaha (J.O Code-WB00945) in-charge.

Order No.32
16.03.2026

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of the accused **Dhiren Roy**.

The accused surrendered before this Court and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 27.03.2026.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that he was previously granted by this court and he also undertakes to appear before this court on each and every date of hearing.

Learned P.P-in-charge raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

It also appears that the said accused person remained absent on several dates of hearing and accordingly warrant of arrest was issued against him on 09.03.2024 on the date fixed for evidence and that he has misused the liberty of bail granted to him and due to his absence since 09.03.2024 this case has been delayed in its disposal.

Considering the conduct of the accused person and the stage of this case, the prayer for bail of the accused person is rejected.

The accused person be remanded to J.C till 27.03.2026.

Recall W/A if any issued any issued by this court at once.

Fix 27.03.2026 for production of the accused person.

To date.

Dictated and corrected by me

**Additional Sessions Judge,
Special Court,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**

**Additional Sessions Judge,
Special Court,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**

The record is put up on the strength of a petition filed on behalf of the accused Dhiren Roy.

The accused surrendered before this Court and he is taken into custody and remanded to J.C till 25.03.2026. Recall W/A.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that he was previously granted by this court and he also undertakes to appear before this court on each and every date of hearing.

Learned P.P-in-charge raised no objection.

Perused the materials on record. Considered.

On perusal of the case record, it is found that the said accused person was already on bail in this case and today the accused person has surrendered voluntarily before this court, CS has already been submitted in this case hence the prayer for bail of the accused person is considered and allowed.

Accordingly, the accused namely **Dhiren Roy** may find Interim bail of Rs.3,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.1500/- each and on condition that he will appear before this court each and every date of hearing subject to the satisfaction of Ld.CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat i.d to J.C till date fixed.

If on bail to date i.e. on 07.04.2025 for appearance .

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to Ld. C.J.M, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected by me

Sd/-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Spl. Court, D/D. at Balurghat.

Sd/-
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge,
Spl. Court, D/D. at Balurghat

Memo No.-

Date :- 16.03.2026

Copy forwarded to the Ld. C.J.M. Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for **information and taking necessary action.**

**Additional Dist. & Sessions Judge,
Special Court,
Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat**